Basic earnings per share $ 627,857 341,047 $ 1.84
Effect of dilutive share-based awards 3,753

Diluted earnings per share $ 627,857 344,800 $ 1.82

2009
Net

Income
Weighted Average

Shares
Per Share
Amount

Basic earnings per share $ 339,442 322,778 $ 1.05
Effect of dilutive share-based awards 2,058

Diluted earnings per share $ 339,442 324,836 $ 1.04

   Basic earnings per share was computed by dividing net income by the weighted average number of shares of common stock outstanding
during the year. Diluted earnings per share was determined based on the dilutive effect of share-based awards using the treasury stock method.

   Options to purchase shares of common stock that were outstanding at the end of the respective periods, but were not included in the
computation of diluted earnings per share because the effect of exercising such options would be antidilutive, were zero, 0.4 million and
0.2 million in 2011, 2010 and 2009, respectively.

69

Edgar Filing: DOLLAR GENERAL CORP - Form 10-K

77

DOLLAR GENERAL CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

5. Income taxes

   The provision (benefit) for income taxes consists of the following:

(In thousands) 2011 2010 2009
Current:
Federal $ 385,277 $ 273,005 $ 173,027
Foreign 1,449 1,269 1,465
State 56,272 28,062 21,002

442,998 302,336 195,494

Deferred:
Federal 8,313 42,024 12,412
Foreign � � (49)
State 7,293 12,755 4,817

15,606 54,779 17,180

$ 458,604 $ 357,115 $ 212,674

   A reconciliation between actual income taxes and amounts computed by applying the federal statutory rate to income before income taxes
is summarized as follows:

(Dollars in thousands) 2011 2010 2009
U.S. federal statutory rate on earnings before income taxes $ 428,851 35.0% $ 344,740 35.0% $ 193,241 35.0%
State income taxes, net of federal income tax benefit 42,774 3.5 26,877 2.7 18,375 3.3
Jobs credits, net of federal income taxes (15,153) (1.2) (8,845) (0.9) (8,590) (1.6)
Increase (decrease) in valuation allowances (2,202) (0.2) (1,003) (0.1) (1,722) (0.3)
Income tax related interest expense (benefit), net of federal income
taxes (121) � (5,004) (0.5) 1,289 0.2
Nondeductible lawsuit settlement � � � � (366) (0.1)
Other, net 4,455 0.3 350 0.1 10,447 2.0

$ 458,604 37.4% $ 357,115 36.3% $ 212,674 38.5%

   The 2011 effective tax rate was an expense of 37.4%. This expense was greater than the expected tax rate of 35% due primarily to the
inclusion of state income taxes in the total effective tax rate. The 2011 effective rate was greater than the 2010 rate of 36.3% primarily due to the
effective resolution of various examinations by the taxing authorities in 2010 that did not reoccur, to the same extent, in 2011. These factors
resulted in rate increases in 2011, as compared to 2010, associated with state income taxes and income tax related interest expense. Increases in
federal jobs related tax credits, primarily due to the Hire Act's Retention Credit, reduced the effective rate in 2011 as compared to 2010. The